--DRAFT--

AMENDMENT NO. 3
To Agreement Between Weber County, Utah
And VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC
for Inmate Health Care Services

NOW, on this day of March, 2025, the above-referenced agreement
for inmate health care services, by and between Weber County, (“County”) and
VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC, (“Contractor”) is hereby amended, as set forth
below.

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2020, the County and the Contractor entered into
an Agreement under which the Contractor agreed to provide inmate health care
services; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2021, the County and the Contractor executed an
Amendment to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2023, the County and the Contractor executed
an Addendum [Second Amendment] to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the current term of the Agreement, which is the fourth and final
one-year extension of the Agreement, will expire on March 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor desire to extend the Agreement
for a short period to provide the County with adequate time to award the bid on
its currently pending Request for Proposal for Inmate Health Care Services, and
if necessary, provide for transition of services to a new contractor.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do hereby agree to amend the Agreement
as follows:

1. Term. The Agreement shall be extended, effective at 12:00 A.M., MDT, April
1, 2025, for a period of one calendar month, ending at 11:59 A.M., MDT,
April 30, 2025, with an option to the County to renew the agreement month-
by-month, for up to two successive calendar months.

2. Payment of Services, Pharmaceuticals, and Supplies. County shall pay the
Contractor for services, pharmaceuticals, and supplies provided during the
extension period at the current rates, on a prorated, monthly basis.




County shall pay VitalCore invoices for the final extension period no later
than forty-five (45) days after termination of that period.

3. The balance of the original Agreement, as amended in the
first and second amendments, does and shall remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties have caused this AMENDMENT NO. 3 to
be executed as their official act by their respective representative. each of whom is duly
authorized to execute the same,

CONTRACTOR: COUNTY:

By: By:

Viola Riggin

Chief Executive Officer Chairperson

VitalCore Health Strategies, LLC Board of Commissioners

Date: Date:




